Finance income and expenses, total -11 -12 -22 -23 -34 -37

Result before taxes -19 -19 -20 -19 -19 -18

Result for the period -14 -14 -15 -15 -14 -14

Key figures

EUR million

 1-3/23
Adjusted

1-3/23 1-6/23
Adjusted

1-6/23 1-9/23
Adjusted

1-9/23

Adjusted operating profit -4 -3 10 11 26 28

Adjusted operating profit-% -0.9 -0.7 0.9 1.1 1.6 1.8

Capital employed 1,626 1,672 1,636 1,683 1,632 1,681

Net interest-bearing debt 791 837 819 865 820 869

Gearing ratio, % 95 101 99 104 100 105

Equity ratio, % 34 33 33 32 33 32

Return on capital employed, % (ROCE,
rolling 12 months) 6.0 6.0 4.9 4.9 4.4 4.4

Net debt/ adjusted EBITDA, rolling 12
months 7.1 7.5 8.2 8.5 8.7 9.0

YIT Corporation
Interim Report 1–9/2024

26 (36)

Adjustment to presentation of consolidated cash flow statement

YIT has adjusted the presentation of consolidated cash flow statement between net cash used in investing activities and net
cash used in financing activities. Change in interest-bearing receivables, previously presented in net cash used in financing
activities, is now presented in net cash used in investing activities. The table below presents the adjustments for Q1-Q3/2023.

EUR million
1-3/23

Adjust
-ment

Adjusted
1-3/23 1-6/23

Adjust
-ment

Adjusted
1-6/23 1-9/23

Adjust
-ment

Adjusted
1-9/23

Net cash used in
investing
activities -1 -5 -7 0 -5 -5 -1 -4 -5
Net cash used in
financing
activities 79 5 84 85 5 90 89 4 93

YIT Corporation
Interim Report 1–9/2024

27 (36)

Segment information

Segment financial information

7–9/24

EUR million
Housing

Business
Premises Infrastructure Other Items Group

Revenue 188 175 98 -8 453

Revenue from external customers 181 175 97 — 453

Revenue Group internal 6 — 1 -8 —

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -1 -1 -1 -2 -5

Operating profit 13 6 -1 -5 13

Operating profit margin, %  6.8 3.5 -0.8 2.9

Adjusting items — — 5 7 12

Adjusted operating profit 13 6 5 2 26

Adjusted operating profit margin, % 6.8 3.5 4.8 5.6

7–9/23

EUR million
Housing

Business
Premises Infrastructure Other Items Group

Revenue 225 239 94 -5 553

Revenue from external customers 225 242 87 -1 553

Revenue Group internal — -2 7 -5 —

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -1 -1 -2 -2 -6

Operating profit 11 4 2 -2 14

Operating profit margin, % 5.0 1.5 1.8 2.6

Adjusting items — — — 2 3

Adjusted operating profit 11 4 2 0 17

Adjusted operating profit margin, % 5.0 1.6 1.9 3.0

1–9/24

EUR million
Housing

Business
Premises Infrastructure Other Items Group

Revenue 501 550 277 -29 1,299

Revenue from external customers 480 548 271 — 1,299

Revenue Group internal 21 1 6 -28 —

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -3 -2 -4 -18 -27

Operating profit 4 0 -5 -36 -37

Operating profit margin, % 0.8 0.1 -1.9 -2.9

Adjusting items — — 16 39 56

Adjusted operating profit 4 0 11 3 18

Adjusted operating profit margin, % 0.8 0.1 4.0 1.4

1–9/23

EUR million
Housing

Business
Premises Infrastructure Other Items Group

Revenue 670 604 315 -23 1,566

Revenue from external customers 670 602 295 -2 1,566

Revenue Group internal — 2 20 -21 —

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -3 -4 -7 -7 -21

Operating profit 17 2 5 -6 18

Operating profit margin, % 2.6 0.3 1.7 1.2

Adjusting items — 2 — 8 10

Adjusted operating profit 17 3 5 2 28

Adjusted operating profit margin, % 2.6 0.6 1.7 1.8

YIT Corporation
Interim Report 1–9/2024

28 (36)

1–12/23

EUR million
Housing

Business
Premises Infrastructure Other Items Group

Revenue 912 843 437 -30 2,163

Revenue from external customers 912 844 409 -3 2,163

Revenue Group internal — -1 28 -28 —

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -4 -6 -10 -10 -29

Operating profit 32 -2 45 -24 51

Operating profit margin, % 3.5 -0.2 10.3 2.4

Adjusting items — 1 -31 20 -10

Adjusted operating profit 32 0 14 -5 41

Adjusted operating profit margin, % 3.5 0.0 3.3 1.9

Capital employed by segments

EUR million
9/24 9/23 12/23

Housing 1,065 1,091 1,054

Business Premises 256 281 247

Infrastructure -32 44 36

Other Items 253 266 266

Capital employed, segments total 1,542 1,681 1,603

Reconciliation* — — 15

Capital employed, total 1,542 1,681 1,618

*Reconciliation relates to assets and liabilities classified as held for sale, which are not part of capital employed items presented in the consolidated statement